## ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

## HARMS ROAD RELIEF SEWER PROJECT FOR THE VILLAGE OF GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS

## RFB # 214020

- 1. <u>Time and Place of Opening Bids</u>. Sealed bids for the construction of the **Harms Road Relief Sewer Project** for the Village of Glenview, Cook County, Illinois will be received at the **Village of Glenview's Administrative Services Department, Office of the Purchasing Analyst, Glenview Village Hall, 1225 Waukegan Road, Glenview, IL 60025 until 2:00 P.M. <b>local time, July 11, 2014** and at that time will be publicly opened and the lump sum bid read aloud.
- 2. <u>Description of Work</u>. The proposed construction generally consists of the following:
  - 1. Wilmette Avenue Diversion Structure,
  - 2. Glenview Road Diversion Structure,
  - 3. Harms Road Junction Structure,
  - 4. Harms Road 84-inch Relief Sewer,
  - 5. Harms Road 54-inch Relief Sewer and 48-inch Force Main, including relief sewer and force main connections to 815 Harms Road Storm Water Pump Station,
  - 6. Reconstruction and restoration of Harms Road and Glenview Road.

The project includes trenching, excavation and backfill; reinforced concrete; pipe and fittings; manholes, catch basins and inlets; storm sewer piping; traffic control and protection; surface restoration; and all other miscellaneous items of work required for a complete and fully operational installation.

3. <u>Information for Bidders</u>. All pertinent documents may be **examined** on the internet at **www.bhfx.net**.

Copies of the Bidding Documents may be **obtained** from BHFX Digital Imaging, www.bhfx.net, upon a non-refundable payment of \$150.00 per set. **Documents can only be purchased through BHFX Digital Imaging.** 

All work under this contract shall comply with the Prevailing Wage Act of the State of Illinois, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 *et seq.* & the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act (30 ILCS 570/0.01 *et seq.*). Bidders shall comply with the Village of Glenview MBE/WBE/SBE participation goals.

The Village of Glenview is exempt from the Illinois State, Municipal and County Retail, Retailers Occupation Tax, Service Occupation Tax, Use Tax, and Service Use Tax as described in Illinois Compiled Statute Chapter 35. Bid prices shall not include the cost of such taxes.

All Bids must be accompanied by a Bidder's Bond, Certified or Bank Cashier's Check payable to the Village of Glenview for ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the Bid as provided in the Bidder Instructions.

There will be NO pre-bid conference. Bidders are encouraged to visit each project site and familiarize themselves with the existing project conditions.

Offers may not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) days after the bid opening date without the consent of the Village of Glenview.

Any Bid submitted unsealed, unsigned, fax transmissions or received subsequent to the aforementioned date and time, will be disqualified and returned to the bidder.

4. <u>Rejection of Bids</u>. The Village of Glenview Board of Trustees reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and to waive technicalities. Unless the Bids are rejected for good cause, award of contract shall be made to the lowest responsible and responsive Bidder.

Dated: June 20, 2014

Margaret Leonard, Village of Glenview Purchasing Analyst

**END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**